pected solar irradiation.

• Degradation of solar panels.

Higher degradation than assumed

lowers expected production.

• Inflation.

May affect both expenses and sub-

sidies to the degree these are ad-

justed for inflation.

• Change in electricity prices.

revenue comes from subsidies or

from the sale of electricity on mar-

ket terms. Professional electricity

price forecasts are used, and the

sensitivity of high or low case sce-

narios are evaluated.

• Changes in operating expenses.

Cover the risk of unforeseen ex-

penses as well as the effect of cost

optimisation

In general, returns on a solar park are

very stable and fluctuations are no

more than +/- 1%-point in expected re-

turn on most parameters in case of a

5% change in each individual variable,

with return measured as IRR,

The table below shows that the return

on a portfolio level is relatively robust

with regards to possible changes in

key assumptions. The expected shift in

the portfolio from revenue predomi-

nantly based on subsidies to revenues

more based on sale of electricity on

market conditions, will increase the

electricity price sensitivity. This has

been the case from 2018 to 2019

where the effect on share price from a

5% change in electricity price rose

from 1.9% to 3.3%.

Sensitivity analysis on the portfolio value 31/12 2019

SENTITIVITY

PARAMETER
 CHANGE

EFFECT ON

PORTFOLIO VALUE
 EFFECT ON IRR 3)

Electricity price change

+ 5% on 2019 level 1)

 5% on 2019 level 1)

+ 3.3%
- 3.3%

+ 0.4%
- 0.4%

Production change

(MWh)

+ 1% on budget 2019 1)

 1% on budget 2019 1)

+ 3.1%
- 3.1%

+ 0.4%
- 0.4%

Operational cost change

+ 5% on 2019 level 2)

 5% on 2019 level 2)

- 2.2%
+ 2.2%

- 0.2%
+ 0.2%

1) 1/1 2020 level changed and all following years the level changed accordingly.

2) Operational costs 2020

3) Internal rate of return

Page  16 Annual report 2019 Chapter  02

Portfolio overview

COUNTRY  GROUND
MOUNTED

MWp

 ROOF MOUNTED

MWp

 REVENUE 20191)

TEUR

 EBITDA1)2)

TEUR

Belgium   32.3  12,102  9,882

Italy  4.0  13.9  5,819  4,361

Poland  25.8   1,916  1,323

UK  13.2   1,776  1,501